

The Rural Outreach Center, Inc.
Financial Statements
As of December 31, 2024 and 2023
Together With
Independent Auditor's Report

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.

Table of Contents

Page No.

Independent Auditor's Report	1 – 2
---	--------------

Financial Statements:

Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Statements of Activities.....	4 – 5
Statements of Functional Expenses	6 – 7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Financial Statements	9 – 16

* * * * *



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
The Rural Outreach Center, Inc.
East Aurora, New York 14052

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Rural Outreach Center, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Rural Outreach Center, Inc. as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The Rural Outreach Center, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt The Rural Outreach Center, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

BUFFALO
501 John James Audubon
Suite 390
Amherst, NY 14228
P: (716) 694-0336

COOPERSTOWN
55-57 Grove Street
Cooperstown, NY 13326
P: (607) 282-4161

ONEONTA
189 Main Street, Suite 302
Oneonta, NY 13820
P: (607) 432-3462

PERRY
199 S. Main Street, PO Box 1
Perry, NY 14530
P: (585) 237-3887

ROCHESTER
90 Linden Oaks, Suite 100
Rochester, NY 14625
P: (585) 410-6733

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The Rural Outreach Center, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Rural Outreach Center, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Allied CPAs, P.C.

Amherst, New York
May 29, 2025

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

ASSETS

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<u>CURRENT ASSETS</u>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,646,766	\$ 2,601,669
Receivables:		
Accounts receivable, net	13,487	-
Current portion of promises to give, net	373,515	285,140
Related party receivable - ROC Affordable Housing Corp	52,907	8,881
Prepaid expenses	16,371	22,332
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	<u>3,103,046</u>	<u>2,918,022</u>
<u>NONCURRENT ASSETS</u>		
Promises to give, net of current portion	-	64,000
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	168,286	154,242
Capital assets, net of depreciation	4,287,109	4,250,157
TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS	<u>4,455,395</u>	<u>4,468,399</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 7,558,441</u>	<u>\$ 7,386,421</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

<u>CURRENT LIABILITIES</u>		
Accounts payable	\$ 10,397	\$ 29,574
Accrued expenses	33,993	16,251
Deferred revenue	340,197	261,381
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	<u>384,587</u>	<u>307,206</u>
<u>NET ASSETS</u>		
Without donor restrictions	4,255,608	4,360,974
With donor restrictions	2,918,246	2,718,241
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u>7,173,854</u>	<u>7,079,215</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 7,558,441</u>	<u>\$ 7,386,421</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>REVENUE AND SUPPORT</u>			
Service income	\$ 367,909	\$ -	\$ 367,909
Contributions	289,405	63,051	352,456
Contributions of nonfinancial assets	88,659	-	88,659
Grants	232,374	506,903	739,277
Special events, net	45,959	-	45,959
Misc income	17,605	-	17,605
Interest income	64,712	-	64,712
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	<u>1,106,623</u>	<u>569,954</u>	<u>1,676,577</u>
Net assets released from restriction	<u>379,363</u>	<u>(379,363)</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	<u>1,485,986</u>	<u>190,591</u>	<u>1,676,577</u>
<u>EXPENSES</u>			
PROGRAM SERVICES			
Program services	1,012,697	-	1,012,697
SUPPORT SERVICES			
Management and general	469,508	-	469,508
Fundraising	102,919	-	102,919
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>1,585,124</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,585,124</u>
<u>OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES</u>			
Loss on disposal of assets	(6,228)	-	(6,228)
Unrealized gain on investments	<u>-</u>	<u>9,414</u>	<u>9,414</u>
TOTAL OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES	<u>(6,228)</u>	<u>9,414</u>	<u>3,186</u>
Change in net assets	(105,366)	200,005	94,639
Net assets - beginning of year	<u>4,360,974</u>	<u>2,718,241</u>	<u>7,079,215</u>
Net assets - ending of year	<u>\$ 4,255,608</u>	<u>\$ 2,918,246</u>	<u>\$ 7,173,854</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
<u>REVENUE AND SUPPORT</u>			
Service income	\$ 150,552	\$ -	\$ 150,552
Contributions	266,248	1,403,701	1,669,949
Contributions of nonfinancial assets	66,794	45,964	112,758
Grants	140,575	895,301	1,035,876
Special events, net	79,632	-	79,632
Misc income	66,437	-	66,437
Interest income	78,829	-	78,829
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	849,067	2,344,966	3,194,033
 Net assets released from restriction	 1,351,018	 (1,351,018)	 -
 TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	 2,200,085	 993,948	 3,194,033
<u>EXPENSES</u>			
PROGRAM SERVICES			
Program services	977,892	-	977,892
Capital projects	68,144	-	68,144
SUPPORT SERVICES			
Management and general	346,218	-	346,218
Fundraising	65,531	-	65,531
TOTAL EXPENSES	1,457,785	-	1,457,785
<u>OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES</u>			
Loss on disposal of assets	(43,427)	-	(43,427)
Unrealized gain on investments	-	16,369	16,369
TOTAL OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES	(43,427)	16,369	(27,058)
 Change in net assets	 698,873	 1,010,317	 1,709,190
 Net assets - beginning of year	 3,662,101	 1,707,924	 5,370,025
 Net assets - ending of year	 \$ 4,360,974	 \$ 2,718,241	 \$ 7,079,215

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Advertising	\$ -	\$ 1,844	\$ -	\$ 1,844
Credit losses	-	15,890	-	15,890
Computer expenses	31,836	1,914	4,349	38,099
Depreciation	141,273	47,091	-	188,364
Employee benefits and taxes	62,732	40,653	12,500	115,885
Facilities	26,199	39,301	-	65,500
Fees	1,234	13,931	623	15,788
Insurance	13,494	13,072	-	26,566
Miscellaneous	1,880	2,135	940	4,955
Office expense	7,644	9,876	4,394	21,914
Program expenses	177,698	1,317	-	179,015
Professional fees	75,157	29,138	2,259	106,554
Salaries and wages	470,986	253,086	77,854	801,926
Training	2,249	-	-	2,249
Transportation	315	260	-	575
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 1,012,697	\$ 469,508	\$ 102,919	\$ 1,585,124

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

	Program Services	Capital Projects	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Advertising	\$ -	\$ 26,598	\$ 1,315	\$ 15,723	\$ 43,636
Credit losses	12	-	3,451	-	3,463
Computer expenses	2,856	-	22,503	-	25,359
Depreciation	157,903	-	-	-	157,903
Employee benefits and taxes	74,314	-	11,640	3,581	89,535
Facilities	125	28,755	49,875	-	78,755
Fees	1,342	1,693	9,499	2,477	15,011
Insurance	2,611	-	33,859	-	36,470
Miscellaneous	224	-	1,852	-	2,076
Office expense	275	4,415	26,640	396	31,726
Program expenses	171,669	-	86	52	171,807
Professional fees	-	1,850	79,835	-	81,685
Salaries and wages	556,014	-	101,662	43,302	700,978
Training	9,572	-	2,231	-	11,803
Transportation	975	4,833	1,770	-	7,578
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 977,892	\$ 68,144	\$ 346,218	\$ 65,531	\$ 1,457,785

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>		
Change in net assets	\$ 94,639	\$ 1,709,190
Adjustment to reconcile change in net assets to net cash flows from operating activities:		
Depreciation	188,364	157,903
Loss on disposal of assets	6,228	43,427
Unrealized gain on investments	(9,414)	(16,369)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable, net	(13,487)	-
Promises to give, net	(24,375)	(38,857)
Client loans receivable	(44,026)	(5,250)
Prepaid expenses	5,961	(7,786)
Investments	(4,630)	(3,000)
Accounts payable	(19,177)	(625,430)
Accrued payroll	17,742	6,504
Deferred revenue	78,816	112,397
NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>276,641</u>	<u>1,332,729</u>
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(234,544)	(976,664)
Disposal of property and equipment	3,000	-
NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(231,544)</u>	<u>(976,664)</u>
 Net change in cash and cash equivalents	 45,097	 356,065
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year	<u>2,601,669</u>	<u>2,245,604</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year	<u>\$ 2,646,766</u>	<u>\$ 2,601,669</u>
 Reconciliation of Cash and Restricted Cash to the Statement of Financial Position		
Cash	\$ 2,646,766	\$ 2,601,669
Restricted cash	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year	<u>\$ 2,646,766</u>	<u>\$ 2,601,669</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of the financial statements.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 1 - Organization

The Rural Outreach Center, Inc. (the Organization) is a New York nonprofit organization established to provide an inviting, centralized facility where those in need in the rural areas of southern Erie County and the surrounding communities can receive acute assistance when dealing with sudden traumatic events and receive empowerment and training programs to elevate their status, moving individuals and families from instability and dependency to stability and self-sufficiency. The Rural Outreach Center, Inc. provides access to social workers who can work with individuals and families to access available social services and partner to offer services that generally are not readily available to the geographically dispersed rural population.

Note 2 – Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The Rural Outreach Center, Inc. uses the accrual basis of accounting for recording transactions. Under this method, revenues are recorded when earned and expenditures are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred.

Basis of Presentation

Financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) in its Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 958. Under ASC Topic 958, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use at the discretion of the Board of Directors (the Board) and/or management for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. From time to time, the Board may designate a portion of these net assets for specific purposes which makes them unavailable for use at management's discretion.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets with donor restrictions consist of assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed, time and / or purpose restrictions. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where by the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. The Organization maintains cash equivalents in financial institutions which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses on such accounts and believes that it is not exposed to any significant credit risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Cont.)

Receivables and Promises to Give

Accounts receivable represents amounts due for service income, primarily due from insurance companies for their portion of counseling fees for participants. Accounts receivable are stated at their net carrying value, the net amount expected to be collected, based on the original cost less the accumulated lifetime estimated net credit loss allowance. The Organization measures the lifetime estimated credit losses at the inception of each financial asset using the current expected credit loss model and recognizes any expected increases or decreases of expected credit losses that have taken place during the period. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization recorded an estimated credit allowance of \$12,000 and \$0, respectively. The Organization wrote off \$15,890 and \$3,451, respectively, in 2024 and 2023 as a credit loss.

Grants and pledges receivable are recognized at their net carrying value, the net amount expected to be collected, as revenues in the period in which there is sufficient evidence that an unconditional promise was received. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional. Unconditional grants and promises to give that are expected to be collected over periods in excess of one year are recorded at the net carrying value of estimated cash flows beyond one year. The Organization measures the lifetime estimated credit losses at the inception of each financial asset using the current expected credit loss model and recognizes any expected increases or decreases of expected credit losses that have taken place during the period. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization recorded an estimated credit allowance of \$6,000.

Related Party Receivable – ROC Affordable Housing Corp

The Organization has transactions with Rural Outreach Affordable Housing Corp, an entity that is related to The Rural Outreach Center, Inc. by common ownership. Transactions throughout the year primarily include services performed or expenses paid for by the Organization, and there are no set repayment terms of explicit agreement in place for the transactions. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounts due from related party receivable were \$52,907 and \$8,881, respectively.

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others

The Organization established an endowment fund that is perpetual in nature, naming itself as beneficiary, under the Community Foundation for Greater Buffalo (CFGB). The Organization granted variance power to the CFGB, which allows the CFGB to modify any condition or restriction on its distributions for any specified charitable purpose or to any specified organization if, in the sole judgment of the CFGB's Board of Directors, such restriction or condition becomes unnecessary, incapable of fulfillment, or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the community. The fund is held and invested by the CFGB for the Organization's benefit and is reported at fair value in the statement of financial position, with distributions and changes in fair value recognized in the statement of activities.

Land, Buildings and Equipment

Land, buildings and equipment are stated at cost. Donated assets are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair market values at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as contributions without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Any assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use are reported as contributions with donor restrictions. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over estimated useful assets lives ranging from three to forty years. Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred; significant improvements are capitalized.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Cont.)

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is provided primarily from contributions, grants, service income and special events. Revenue is recognized according to the grant contract date, when the performance obligation is satisfied, when the special events occur, or period in which a contribution is made. Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted or restricted support depending on the existence and nature of any donor restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction.

The Organization now must recognize their revenue from contracts using the following five step process: 1) Identify the contract(s) with a customer, 2) Identify the performance obligations in the contract, 3) Determine the transaction price, 4) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and 5) Recognize revenue as the Organization satisfies a performance obligation. The majority of the Organization's revenue is recognized at a point in time based on the date of contribution a grant period, when the performance obligation is satisfied, and when special events are held. Revenue recognized over time primarily consists of performance obligations that are satisfied within one year or less. In addition, the Organization's contracts do not contain variable consideration and contract modifications are generally minimal.

Contributions of Non-Financial Assets

The Organization receives in-kind contributions of tangible assets which are recognized at fair value when received. The Organization also receives donations of time and services. Donated services are recorded in the financial statements only to the extent those services create or enhance a non-financial asset or meet the following criteria: the service requires specialized skills, the service is provided by individuals who possess the skills, and the service would typically be purchased if not contributed. Volunteer efforts, donated to help carry out the Organization's mission, are not reflected in the accompanying statement of activities because they do not meet the necessary criteria for recognition under U.S. GAAP. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, contributed non-financial assets were \$88,659 and \$112,758, respectively.

Service Income

Service income is recognized as the performance obligation is satisfied, in accordance with the terms of the programs and in the period the service is provided. Cost reimbursement governmental grants are recognized in the period the qualifying allowable expenditures are incurred.

Cost Allocation

The costs of providing the various programs and activities of the Organization have been summarized on the functional basis in the schedule of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the program and supporting services benefited based on the effort put forth by the employee of the Organization.

Tax Status

The Organization is tax exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. As a result, the Organization is not subject to Federal or New York State income taxes on revenue generated from its not-for-profit activities. The Organization files its Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and its Annual Filing of Charitable Organizations in New York State.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure in the financial statements through May 29, 2025, the date in which the financial statements were available to be issued.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 3 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of the balance sheet date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash	\$ 2,646,766	\$ 2,601,669
Promises to give	373,515	349,140
Related party receivable - ROC Affordable Housing Corp	<u>52,907</u>	<u>8,881</u>
Total financial assets	<u>3,073,188</u>	<u>2,959,690</u>
Less:		
Amounts unavailable for general expenses within one year:		
Donor-restriction for the capital campaign	1,871,195	1,964,409
Donor-restriction for specific programs	<u>1,047,051</u>	<u>753,832</u>
Total amounts unavailable for general expenses within one year	<u>2,918,246</u>	<u>2,718,241</u>
Total financial assets available for general expenses within one year	<u>\$ 154,942</u>	<u>\$ 241,449</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has become policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenses, liabilities, and other obligations become due.

Note 4 – Grants Receivable and Promises to Give

Pledges from individuals and grants from foundations are recorded at their net carrying value, the net amount expected to be collected, based on the original grant amount less the accumulated lifetime estimated net credit loss allowance. Unconditional grants receivable and promises to give consisted of the following at December 31, \$0 of which is due from related parties, board members, at December 31, 2024(\$0 - 2023):

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Amounts expected to be collected in less than one year:		
Promises to give	\$ <u>379,515</u>	\$ <u>285,140</u>
	<u>379,515</u>	<u>285,140</u>
Amounts expected to be collected between one and five years:		
Promises to give	<u>-</u>	<u>70,000</u>
	<u>-</u>	<u>70,000</u>
Less: allowance for credit losses	(6,000)	(6,000)
Total	<u>\$ 373,515</u>	<u>\$ 349,140</u>

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 5 – Conditional Promises to Give

The Organization received a conditional promise to give \$1,000,000 from a donor. Amounts received of \$500,000 have been recorded as revenue as of December 31, 2023, since there is no right of return provisions. This was the final part of the donation due to the completion of the building.

Note 6 – Property and Equipment

The following is a summary of the recorded values of land, building and equipment at December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Land	\$ 200,000	\$ 200,000
Facilities and improvements	3,898,981	3,898,614
Equipment and software	201,437	176,094
Vehicles	27,237	27,237
Construction in progress	<u>330,035</u>	<u>163,976</u>
Total capital assets	4,657,690	4,465,921
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(370,581)</u>	<u>(215,764)</u>
Total capital assets, net of depreciation	<u>\$ 4,287,109</u>	<u>\$ 4,250,157</u>

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2024 was \$188,364 (\$157,903 for 2023).

Note 7 – Fair Value Measurements

Investment securities are reported at fair value according to a fair value measurement hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect assumptions market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability based on market data obtained from independent sources while unobservable inputs reflect reporting entity's pricing based upon their own market assumptions. The fair value hierarchy has three levels. Level 1 inputs are quoted market prices in an active market for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are quoted for similar assets in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable, and market corroborated inputs which are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data. Level 3 inputs are derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs are unobservable.

The Organization has determined that the fair values of its investments are based on level 3 inputs.

Note 8 – Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation and Endowment

The Organization holds an endowment which is donor-restricted for funding programs and services provided by the Organization to end rural poverty. Upon receipt in 2019, the Organization transferred its \$100,000 endowment to the CFGB, designating itself as the beneficiary under the terms of the agreement, distributions will be permitted in any amount up to and including the full balance of the fund with proper authorization from the Organization. The endowment fund has a value of \$168,286 at December 31, 2024 (\$154,242 - 2023) and is reported in the statement of financial position as beneficial interest in assets held by others.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 8 – Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation and Endowment (Cont.)

The Organization's endowment net assets for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 as are follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 154,242	\$ 130,373
Change in beneficial interest of assets		
held by others:		
Contribution	4,250	7,500
Investment income	1,614	1,208
Net realized and unrealized gains	9,414	16,351
Investment fees	(1,234)	(1,190)
Total investment return	<u>14,044</u>	<u>23,869</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 168,286</u>	<u>\$ 154,242</u>

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Board of Directors has interpreted New York State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (NYPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the historical dollar value of the corpus of endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as net assets with donor restrictions the original value of gifts donated to the endowment and the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment. Net appreciation and investment income of the invested assets are classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by NYPMIFA.

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or NYPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies would result from unfavorable market fluctuations that occur after the investment of donor restricted contributions and continued appropriation for certain programs that would be deemed prudent by the Organization. There were no such deficiencies as of December 31, 2024 or 2023.

Return Objectives, Risk Parameters, and Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

Subject to the intent donors expressed in gift instruments, the CFGB, in managing and investing its institutional funds, considers its purposes and the purposes of its institutional funds, and complies with all legal requirements, including, but not limited to, Article 5-A of the New York Not-for-Profit Corporation Law.

The overall financial objective of the CFGB is to provide a level of support consistent with purchasing power being maintained or enhanced over time. The primary investment objective or asset objective is to attain an average annual real total return (net of investment management fees) of at least 5.25% over the long term. Real total return is the sum of capital appreciation (or loss) and current income (dividends and interest) plus the Consumer Price Index. In addition, CFGB monitors manager performance against market benchmark indices for each asset class used and seeks to out-perform this market benchmark over rolling three to five-year periods net of all investment management fees.

The CFGB relies on a strategy in which investment returns are achieved through long-term asset allocation and portfolio diversification, seeking to earn the most efficient rate of return possible.

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 8 – Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Community Foundation and Endowment (Cont.)

Spending Policy

Several factors are considered in establishing the spending policy, as enumerated in the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) and NYPMIFA, including the preservation of the endowment funds, the purposes of the organization and the fund, general economic conditions, possible effects of inflation or deflation, expected total return from income and appreciation of investments, other resources of the organization, the organization's investment policy, and alternatives to spending from the endowment fund and the possible effects of those alternatives.

Subject to the intent of donors expressed in gift instruments, the CFGB will appropriate for expenditure or accumulate so much of an endowment fund as the CFGB determines is prudent for the uses, benefits, purposes, and duration for which the endowment fund is established. Currently, the CFGB has determined that, in order to achieve its overall financial objective, 5.25% of the trailing twenty quarter average market value of each fund's portfolio will be appropriated from endowment funds for each calendar year. Distributions will be permitted in any amount provided two of the Organization's officers of the Board, or one officer and the Executive Director of the Organization, have made the request.

Note 9 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

The following represents a summary of the Organization's net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Programming	\$ 1,047,051	\$ 753,832
Capital campaign	1,702,909	1,810,167
Endowment restricted for funding programs and services to end rural poverty, see note 8	<u>168,286</u>	<u>154,242</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,918,246</u>	<u>\$ 2,718,241</u>

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose specified by donor as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Programming	\$ 213,304	\$ 391,801
Capital project	<u>166,059</u>	<u>959,217</u>
	<u>\$ 379,363</u>	<u>\$ 1,351,018</u>

THE RURAL OUTREACH CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

Note 10 – Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

For the years ended December 31, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statement of activities included:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Equipment	\$ -	\$ 17,741
Advertising	-	25,223
Community outreach	44,348	33,355
Program supplies	16,473	13,396
Office expense	8,000	-
Special events	19,838	21,543
Professional services	-	1,500
	<u>\$ 88,659</u>	<u>\$ 112,758</u>

The Organization recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue, including contributed equipment, program supplies, advertising, office supplies, professional services, special events and community outreach. Contributed professional services includes services provided by related parties and board members.

The contributed space, food, and supplies were utilized for basic human needs and covid relief programs.

The Organization valued its contributed services based on an estimation of fair value. The estimated fair value of facilities, equipment, program supplies, advertising and office supplies is based on the value that would be received for selling similar products in Erie County. Contributed professional services are valued and reported at the estimated fair value based on current rates for similar services. Contributed community outreach supplies are based on similar prices of goods. The estimated fair value of special event supplies is based on the value that would be received for similar supplies.

Note 11 – Line of Credit

During the 2024 fiscal year, the Organization entered into a line of credit agreement with KeyBank. The maximum borrowing available under the agreement is \$150,000. Interest is payable at the prime rate plus 5.010% (12.51% at December 31, 2024). Principal is payable on demand and borrowings are secured by the Organization's assets. The line is subject to annual review and renewal. At December 31, 2024 there were no borrowings outstanding under the agreement.